� A $8.7 million adjustment to increase assets held for sale and decrease goodwill as of December 31, 2014.

� A $5.4 million adjustment to record a valuation allowance against state deferred tax assets which decreased the benefit from income
taxes in the year ended December 31, 2012, the period in which this adjustment originated.

� Additional adjustments to the year ended December 31, 2012 that, in the aggregate, decreased the loss from continuing operations
before provision (benefit) for income taxes by $1.2 million and increased the benefit from income taxes by $4.4 million.

Adjustments recorded in periods prior to December 31, 2011 had the cumulative effect of increasing the opening 2012 accumulated deficit by
$3.8 million. In addition, we corrected the disclosure of cash paid for interest for the year ended December 31, 2014 from $102.3 million, as
previously reported, to $192.1 million.

The following schedules reconcile the amounts as previously reported in the applicable financial statement to the corresponding restated or
revised amounts:

Year Ended December 31, 2014

Restated Consolidated

Statement of Operations

(in thousands)

As Previously
Reported, Giving

Effect to the
Impact  of

Discontinued
Operations

Restatement
Adjustment

As
Restated

Net product sales $   2,033,651 $ 2,015 $   2,035,666
Net product sales and services revenue $ 2,565,639 $ 2,015 $ 2,567,654
Net revenue $ 2,586,689 $ 2,015 $ 2,588,704
Cost of net product sales $ 1,070,268 $ (846) $ 1,069,422
Cost of service revenue $ 288,925 $ 5,828 $ 294,753
Cost of net product sales and services revenue $ 1,359,193 $ 4,982 $ 1,364,175
Cost of net revenue $ 1,364,785 $ 4,982 $ 1,369,767
Gross profit $ 1,221,904 $ (2,967) $ 1,218,937

Edgar Filing: ALERE INC. - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 44

General and administrative $ 462,108 $ (8,120) $ 453,988
Operating income $ 93,425 $ 5,153 $ 98,578
Other income (expense), net $ (2,733) $ 2,002 $ (731)
Loss from continuing operations before benefit for income taxes $ (118,499) $ 7,155 $ (111,344)
Provision for income taxes $ 67,022 $   15,171 $ 82,193

F-13

Edgar Filing: ALERE INC. - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

ALERE INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(2)  Restatement and Revision of Previously Reported Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

Year Ended December 31, 2014

Restated Consolidated

Statement of Operations

(in thousands)

As Previously
Reported, Giving

Effect to the
Impact  of

Discontinued
Operations

Restatement
Adjustment

As
Restated

Loss from continuing operations before equity earnings of unconsolidated entities, net of
tax $ (185,521) $ (8,016) $ (193,537)
Loss from continuing operations $ (168,012) $ (8,016) $ (176,028)
Net income from discontinued operations, net of tax $ 177,960 $ (39,642) $ 138,318
Net income (loss) $ 9,948 $ (47,658) $ (37,710)
Net income (loss) attributable to Alere Inc. and Subsidiaries $ 9,918 $ (47,658) $ (37,740)
Net loss available to common stockholders $ (11,375) $ (47,658) $ (59,033)
Basic and diluted net income (loss) per common share: Loss from continuing operations $ (2.28) $ (0.10) $ (2.38)
Income from discontinued operations $ 2.14 $ (0.47) $ 1.67
Basic and diluted net income (loss) per common share: Net income (loss) per common
share $ (0.14) $ (0.57) $ (0.71)

Year Ended December 31, 2013

Revised Consolidated

Statement of Operations

(in thousands)

As Previously
Reported,

Giving
Effect to the

Impact of
Discontinued
Operations

Revision
Adjustment As Revised

Net product sales $   2,058,534 $ (2,015) $   2,056,519
Services revenue $ 534,099 $ (1,483) $ 532,616
Net product sales and services revenue $ 2,592,633 $ (3,498) $ 2,589,135
Net revenue $ 2,619,862 $ (3,498) $ 2,616,364
Cost of net product sales $ 1,017,632 $ (131) $ 1,017,501
Cost of service revenue $ 272,089 $ 1,956 $ 274,045
Cost of net product sales and services revenue $ 1,289,721 $ 1,825 $ 1,291,546
Cost of net revenue $ 1,297,484 $ 1,825 $ 1,299,309
Gross profit $ 1,322,378 $ (5,323) $ 1,317,055
General and administrative $ 431,666 $ 3,533 $ 435,199
Operating income $ 160,398 $ (8,856) $ 151,542
Loss from continuing operations before benefit for income taxes $ (106,208) $ (8,856) $ (115,064)
Benefit for income taxes $ (35,167) $ (6,847) $ (42,014)
Loss from continuing operations before equity earnings of unconsolidated entities, net of
tax $ (71,041) $ (2,009) $ (73,050)
Loss from continuing operations $ (53,598) $ (2,009) $ (55,607)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax $ (16,680) $ 554 $ (16,126)
Net loss $ (70,278) $ (1,455) $ (71,733)
Net loss attributable to Alere Inc. and Subsidiaries $ (71,254) $ (1,455) $ (72,709)
Net loss available to common stockholders $ (92,547) $ (1,455) $ (94,002)
Basic and diluted loss per common share: Loss from continuing operations $ (0.92) $ (0.03) $ (0.95)
Loss from discontinued operations $ (0.21) $ 0.01 $ (0.20)
Basic and diluted loss per common share: Net loss per common share $ (1.13) $ (0.02) $ (1.15)

Edgar Filing: ALERE INC. - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 46

F-14

Edgar Filing: ALERE INC. - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 47

Table of Contents

ALERE INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(2)  Restatement and Revision of Previously Reported Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

Year Ended December 31, 2012

Revised Consolidated

Statement of Operations

(in thousands)

As Previously
Reported, Giving

Effect to the
Impact of

Discontinued
Operations

Revision
Adjustment As Revised

Services revenue $ 464,637 $   1,245 $ 465,882
Net product sales and services revenue $   2,364,550 $ 1,245 $   2,365,795
Net revenue $ 2,393,126 $ 1,245 $ 2,394,371
Cost of net product sales $ 920,385 $ 232 $ 920,617
Cost of service revenue $ 221,228 $ (718) $ 220,510
Cost of net product sales and services revenue $ 1,141,613 $ (486) $ 1,141,127
Cost of net revenue $ 1,148,967 $ (486) $ 1,148,481
Gross profit $ 1,244,159 $ 1,731 $ 1,245,890
Sales and marketing $ 556,724 $ (130) $ 556,594
General and administrative $ 348,817 $ (1,438) $ 347,379
Operating income $ 156,883 $ 3,299 $ 160,182
Loss from continuing operations before benefit for income taxes $ (72,377) $ 3,299 $ (69,078)
Benefit for income taxes $ (12,880) $ 2,138 $ (10,742)
Loss from continuing operations before equity earnings of unconsolidated entities, net of
tax $ (59,497) $ 1,161 $ (58,336)
Loss from continuing operations $ (46,252) $ 1,161 $ (45,091)
Net loss from discontinued operations, net of tax $ (31,655) $ (1,471) $ (33,126)
Net loss $ (77,907) $ (310) $ (78,217)
Net loss attributable to Alere Inc. and Subsidiaries $ (78,182) $ (310) $ (78,492)
Net loss available to common stockholders $ (99,475) $ (310) $ (99,785)
Basic and diluted net loss per common share: Loss from continuing operations $ (0.85) $ 0.02 $ (0.83)
Loss from discontinued operations $ (0.38) $ (0.03) $ (0.41)
Basic and diluted net loss per common share: Net loss per common share $ (1.23) $ (0.01) $ (1.24)

Year Ended December 31, 2014

Restated Consolidated

Statement of Comprehensive Loss

(in thousands)

As Previously
Reported, Giving

Effect to
the

Impact of
Discontinued
Operations

Restatement
Adjustment As Restated

Net income (loss) $ 9,948 $ (47,658) $ (37,710)
Comprehensive loss $ (156,475) $ (47,658) $ (204,133)
Comprehensive loss attributable to Alere Inc. and Subsidiaries $ (156,505) $ (47,658) $   (204,163)

F-15

Edgar Filing: ALERE INC. - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

ALERE INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(2)  Restatement and Revision of Previously Reported Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

Year Ended December 31, 2013

Revised Consolidated

Statement of Comprehensive Loss

(in thousands)

As
Previously

Reported, Giving
Effect to

the
Impact of

Discontinued
Operations

Revision
Adjustment

As
Revised

Net loss $ (70,278) $ (1,455) $ (71,733)
Comprehensive loss $ (120,714) $ (1,455) $ (122,169)
Comprehensive loss attributable to Alere Inc. and Subsidiaries $ (121,690) $ (1,455) $   (123,145)

Year Ended December 31, 2012

Revised Consolidated

Statement of Comprehensive Loss

(in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported,

Giving
Effect to

the
Impact of

Discontinued
Operations

Revision
Adjustment

As
Revised

Net loss $ (77,907) $ (310) $ (78,217)
Comprehensive loss $ (23,763) $ (310) $ (24,073)
Comprehensive loss attributable to Alere Inc. and Subsidiaries $ (24,038) $ (310) $ (24,348)

As of December 31, 2014

Restated Consolidated

Balance Sheet

(In thousands)

As Previously
Reported,

Giving
Effect to the

Impact of
Discontinued
Operations

Restatement
Adjustment As Restated

Deferred tax assets $ 146,812 $ (34,239) $ 112,573
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 131,554 $ 859 $ 132,413
Assets held for sale $ 306,865 $ 8,650 $ 315,515
Total current assets $ 1,832,793 $ (24,730) $ 1,808,063
Property, plant and equipment $ 456,767 $ (3,197) $ 453,570
Goodwill $ 2,936,581 $ (9,915) $   2,926,666
Deferred tax assets $ 9,812 $ (1,243) $ 8,569
Total assets $ 6,718,041 $ (39,085) $ 6,678,956
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities $ 365,954 $ 9,540 $ 375,494
Liabilities related to assets held for sale $ 70,752 $ 8,091 $ 78,843
Total current liabilities $ 743,414 $ 17,631 $ 761,045
Deferred tax liabilities $ 215,274 $ (635) $ 214,639
Other long-term liabilities $ 164,925 $ (3,343) $ 161,582
Total long-term liabilities $ 4,012,144 $ (3,978) $ 4,008,166
Accumulated deficit $ (1,625,939) $ (53,613) $ (1,679,552)

Edgar Filing: ALERE INC. - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 49

Accumulated other comprehensive loss $ (192,985) $ 875 $ (192,110)
Total stockholders� equity $ 1,958,337 $ (52,738) $ 1,905,599
Total equity $ 1,962,483 $ (52,738) $ 1,909,745
Total liabilities and equity $ 6,718,041 $ (39,085) $ 6,678,956

F-16

Edgar Filing: ALERE INC. - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

ALERE INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(2)  Restatement and Revision of Previously Reported Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

As of December 31, 2013
Revised Consolidated

Balance Sheet

(In thousands)

As Previously
Reported, Giving

Effect to the
Impact of

Discontinued
Operations

Revision
Adjustment As Revised

Accounts receivable, net of allowances $ 489,392 $ (2,015) $ 487,377
Inventories, net $ 362,167 $ 3,100 $ 365,267
Deferred tax assets $ 48,085 $ 773 $ 48,858
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 123,598 $ 2,047 $ 125,645
Assets held for sale $ 371,291 $ 9,192 $ 380,483
Total current assets $ 1,754,280 $ 13,097 $ 1,767,377
Property, plant and equipment $ 468,232 $ (1,735) $ 466,497
Goodwill $ 3,016,518 $ (9,521) $ 3,006,997
Deferred tax assets $ 7,959 $ (570) $ 7,389
Total assets $ 7,060,814 $ 1,271 $   7,062,085
Short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt $ 49,112 $ 15,000 $ 64,112
Accounts payable $ 179,565 $ 2,077 $ 181,642
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities $ 341,076 $ 40,818 $ 381,894
Liabilities related to assets held for sale $ 172,799 $ (39,557) $ 133,242
Total current liabilities $ 748,514 $ 18,338 $ 766,852
Long-term debt, net of current portion $ 3,772,788 $ (15,000) $ 3,757,788
Deferred tax liabilities $ 293,370 $ (8,336) $ 285,034
Other long-term liabilities $ 150,081 $ 10,950 $ 161,031
Total long-term liabilities $ 4,229,481 $ (12,386) $ 4,217,095
Accumulated deficit $ (1,636,256) $ (5,556) $ (1,641,812)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss $ (26,562) $ 875 $ (25,687)
Total stockholders� equity $ 2,077,937 $ (4,681) $ 2,073,256
Total equity $ 2,082,819 $ (4,681) $ 2,078,138
Total liabilities and equity $ 7,060,814 $ 1,271 $ 7,062,085

Revised Consolidated

Statement of Equity

(in thousands)

As Previously
Reported, Giving

Effect to the
Impact of

Discontinued
Operations Adjustment As Revised

Accumulated deficit, Balance at December 31, 2011 $ (1,486,791) $ (3,820) $ (1,490,611)
Net loss $ (78,182) $ (310) $ (78,492)
Accumulated deficit, Balance at December 31, 2012 $ (1,564,973) $ (4,130) $ (1,569,103)
Total stockholders� equity, Balance at December 31, 2011 $ 2,229,234 $ (2,945) $   2,226,289
Net loss $ (78,182) $ (310) $ (78,492)
Total stockholders� equity, Balance at December 31, 2012 $ 2,180,422 $ (3,255) $ 2,177,167
Total equity, Balance at December 31, 2011 $ 2,234,071 $ (2,945) $ 2,231,126
Net loss $ (78,182) $ (310) $ (78,492)
Total equity, Balance at December 31, 2012 $ 2,182,704 $ (3,255) $ 2,179,449

Edgar Filing: ALERE INC. - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 51

F-17

Edgar Filing: ALERE INC. - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 52

Table of Contents

ALERE INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(2)  Restatement and Revision of Previously Reported Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

Revised Consolidated

Statement of Equity

(in thousands)

As Previously
Reported, Giving

Effect to the
Impact of

Discontinued
Operations Adjustment As Revised

Accumulated deficit, Balance at December 31, 2012 $ (1,564,973) $ (4,130) $ (1,569,103)
Net loss $ (71,254) $ (1,455) $ (72,709)
Accumulated deficit, Balance at December 31, 2013 $ (1,636,256) $ (5,556) $ (1,641,812)
Total stockholders� equity, Balance at December 31, 2012 $ 2,180,422 $ (3,255) $   2,177,167
Net loss $ (71,254) $ (1,455) $ (72,709)
Total stockholders� equity, Balance at December 31, 2013 $ 2,077,937 $ (4,681) $ 2,073,256
Total equity, Balance at December 31, 2012 $ 2,182,704 $ (3,255) $ 2,179,449
Net loss $ (70,278) $ (1,455) $ (71,733)
Total equity, Balance at December 31, 2013 $ 2,082,819 $ (4,681) $ 2,078,138

Restated Consolidated

Statement of Equity

(in thousands)

As Previously
Reported, Giving

Effect to the
Impact of

Discontinued
Operations Adjustment As Restated

Accumulated deficit, Balance at December 31, 2013 $ (1,636,256) $ (5,556) $ (1,641,812)
Net income (loss) $ 9,948 $ (47,658) $ (37,710)
Accumulated deficit, Balance at December 31, 2014 $ (1,625,939) $ (53,613) $ (1,679,552)
Total stockholders� equity, Balance at December 31, 2013 $ 2,077,937 $ (4,681) $   2,073,256
Net income (loss) $ 9,948 $ (47,658) $ (37,710)
Total stockholders� equity, Balance at December 31, 2014 $ 1,958,337 $ (52,738) $ 1,905,599
Total equity, Balance at December 31, 2013 $ 2,082,819 $ (4,681) $ 2,078,138
Net income (loss) $ 9,948 $ (47,658) $ (37,710)
Total equity, Balance at December 31, 2014 $ 1,962,483 $ (52,738) $ 1,909,745

Year Ended December 31, 2014

Restated Consolidated

Statement of Cash Flows

(In thousands)

As Previously
Reported, Giving

Effect to
the

Impact of
Discontinued
Operations

Restatement
Adjustment

As
Restated

Net income (loss) $ 9,948 $ (47,658) $ (37,710)
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax $ 177,960 $ (39,642) $   138,318
Loss from continuing operations $ (168,012) $ (8,016) $ (176,028)
Impairment of long-lived assets $ 7,865 $ (846) $ 7,019
Deferred income taxes $ (11,947) $ 4,965 $ (6,982)
Accounts receivable, net $ 1,326 $ (2,015) $ (689)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ (47,997) $ (4,001) $ (51,998)
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities $ 55,271 $ 8,418 $ 63,689

Edgar Filing: ALERE INC. - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 53

Other non-current liabilities $ 9,964 $ (814) $ 9,150
Purchases of property, plant and equipment $ (102,870) $ 2,308 $ (100,562)
Net cash used in continuing operations � investing activities $ (50,539) $ 2,308 $ (48,231)
Net cash used in investing activities $ (59,511) $ 2,308 $ (57,203)

F-18

Edgar Filing: ALERE INC. - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 54

Table of Contents

ALERE INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(2)  Restatement and Revision of Previously Reported Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

Year Ended December 31, 2013

Revised Consolidated

Statement of Cash Flows

(in thousands)

As Previously
Reported, Giving

Effect to
the

Impact of
Discontinued
Operations

Revision
Adjustment As Revised

Net loss $ (70,278) $ (1,455) $ (71,733)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax $ (16,680) $ 554 $ (16,126)
Loss from continuing operations $ (53,598) $ (2,009) $ (55,607)
Impairment of long-lived assets $ 5,949 $ (131) $ 5,818
Deferred income taxes $ (117,938) $ (11,749) $ (129,687)
Accounts receivable, net $ (50,170) $ 3,498 $ (46,672)
Inventories, net $ (79,610) $ (3,100) $ (82,710)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ (6,121) $ (5,189) $ (11,310)
Accounts payable $ 15,673 $ 2,077 $ 17,750
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities $ 50,112 $ 7,046 $ 57,158
Other non-current liabilities $ (27,443) $ 6,918 $ (20,525)
Net cash provided by continuing operations � operating activities $ 177,319 $ (2,651) $   174,668
Net cash provided by discontinued operations � operating activities $ 67,470 $ 1,762 $ 69,232
Purchases of property, plant and equipment $ (100,797) $ 889 $ (99,908)
Net cash used in continuing operations � investing $ (231,372) $ 889 $ (230,483)
Net cash used in investing activities $ (258,335) $ 889 $ (257,446)

Year Ended December 31, 2012

Revised Consolidated

Statement of Cash Flows

(in thousands)

As Previously
Reported, Giving

Effect to
the

Impact of
Discontinued
Operations

Revision
Adjustment As Revised

Net loss $ (77,907) $ (310) $ (78,217)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax $ (31,655) $ (1,471) $ (33,126)
Loss from continuing operations $ (46,252) $ 1,161 $ (45,091)
Impairment of long-lived assets $ 805 $ 232 $ 1,037
Deferred income taxes $ (63,565) $ 5,656 $ (57,909)
Accounts receivable, net $ (18,327) $ (1,483) $ (19,810)
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities $ 43,547 $ (2,522) $   41,025
Other non-current liabilities $ (36,730) $ (3,045) $ (39,775)
The Company has also reflected these corrections as applicable in its consolidated financial statements and also in the consolidating financial
statements presented in Note 26 Guarantor Financial Information.

F-19

Edgar Filing: ALERE INC. - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 55

Table of Contents

ALERE INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(3)  Discontinued Operations

On October 10, 2014, we completed the sale of our ACS subsidiary to ACS Acquisition, LLC (the �Purchaser�), pursuant to the terms of a
Membership Interest Purchase Agreement with the Purchaser and Sumit Nagpal. In connection with the sale of ACS, we also agreed to sell our